
Norfolk Public Schools
“Refresh NPS-

Connecting Communities to Education”

Community Dialogue #2
Scenario Input

February 11th & 12th, 2014



1. Welcome & Introductions
Mr. Scott Carter, Steering Committee Co-Chair
Ms. Stephanie Hamberry, Steering Committee Co-Chair

2. Presentation
Dr. Samuel King, Superintendent
Mr. Tracy Richter, DeJONG RICHTER

3. Individual Questionnaires 

4. Small Group Work

5. Next Steps & Adjourn

Tonight’s Meeting Agenda



Norfolk City Schools

Division Capacity  and Utilization
Capacity 2013-14 Enrollment % Utilization Seat Delta

Elementary Schools 17,798                      16,577                       93.14% 1,221                 

K8 Schools 1,643                        1,389                         84.54% 254                    

Middle Schools 9,487                        6,329                         66.71% 3,158                 

High Schools 8,706                        7,729                         88.78% 977                    

Source: NPS & DeJONG RICHTER
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Community Dialogue #1 
Planning Framework

Results



< 20 min 21-30 min 31-40 min 41-50 min 51-60 min > 60 min

Elementary 66.7% 30.0% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Middle 20.9% 53.8% 25.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

High 22.2% 48.9% 21.1% 7.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Q1. What do you believe is the maximum amount of time a student should spend 

traveling by bus to school one way?

< 20 min 21-30 min 31-40 min 41-50 min 51-60 min > 60 min

Elementary 89.0% 11.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Middle 65.9% 31.9% 2.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

High 61.5% 35.2% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Q2. What do you believe is the maximum amount of time a student should spend walking 

to school one way?

CD #1 Results
Travel Time



66.3%

84.8%

69.6%

68.5%

75.0%

15.2%Other

Q3. When considering boundary changes, what criteria 

should the Division take into account? (check all that 

apply)

Geographic features

Travel time

Neighborhood schools

Diversity

Over/under crowding

52.3%

61.4%

86.4%

61.4%

Q4.  Under what conditions would you support altering 

school attendance boundaries and/or student school 

assignment? (check all that apply)

To meet the needs of fluctuating student 

enrollment

To achieve diversity: income, ethnicity, 

etc.

To reduce overcrowding (over utilization)

To meet the needs of under utilization

40.2%

77.2%

92.4%

62.0%

23.9%

85.9%

40.2%

5.4%

Q5.  What do you believe the division should consider when 

determining a transportation policy? (check all that apply)

Proposed Transformation Initiative students

Special Needs students

Distance

Programs

School performance

Walk-ability/Safety

Available funding

Other

CD #1 Results
Boundary & Transportation



84.8%

10.8%

1.1%

3.3%

0.0%

Q6.  If the funding is available and Pre-K is an instructional 

program similar to Kindergarten and not simple day care, the 

Division should make Pre-K available for all students

Strongly Agree

Agree

No Opinion

Disagree

Strongly Disagree

37.3%

24.1%

13.3%

13.3%

8.4%

3.6%

Q7.  What do you believe is the preferable grade configuration for 

Norfolk Public Schools?

PK-5, 6-8, 9-12

PK-3, 4-6, 7-9, 10-12

PK-3, 4-5, 6-8, 9-12

PK-8, 9-12

PK-5, PK-8, 6-8, 9-12 (current grade configuration)

Other

CD #1 Results
Pre-K & Grade Configuration



CD #1 Results
Portables & Balancing Capacity

42.2%

62.2%

18.9%

6.7%

21.1%

5.6%

Q8.  When do you believe it is acceptable for portables to be used on a school site 

knowing that the ultimate goal is to move all students into permanent facilities? 

When a particular grade's enrollment is higher than usual

When a facility is over capacity

To balance utilization

So school boundaries do not get adjusted

It is never acceptable to use portables

No Opinion

38.2%

39.3%

24.7%

33.7%

50.6%

21.3%

22.5%

18.0%

Build additions or new facilities

Locate schools where students are or are going to be

Alternative scheduling

Open enrollment

Q9.  What do you believe is the best way to balance capacity and enrollment in 

schools? (check all that apply)

Consolidate schools and redraw boundaries

Redraw boundaries

Transport students

Change grade configuration



CD #1 Results
Choice Programs

2.3%

26.4%

39.1%

23.0%

9.2%

Q10.  In your opinion, what is a reasonable percentage of seats that could be set 

aside for other NPS students not currently enrolled and/or residing in the 

attendance zone within one of these schools

0%

1% - 10%

11% - 20%

21% - 30%

No opinion

Very Likely Likely Not at all
No 

opinion

59.1% 18.2% 4.5% 18.2%

38.1% 32.1% 10.7% 19.0%

42.0% 25.9% 6.2% 25.9%

36.6% 25.6% 14.6% 23.2%

41.2% 32.9% 5.9% 20.0%

Q11.  The following innovative curricular programs have been recommended for the ten transformation schools.  How 

likely is it that you would enroll a child within one of these program choices?

STEM - Science. Technology, Engineering and Math

International Baccalaureate - global focus and instruction in a second 

language

AVID - advancement via individual determination - college and 

career ready focus

Montessori Concept - focus whole child and hands-on learning

Expanded Young Scholars - focus on autonomous learning for 

talented children



Scenario Development
Respond to Community Dialogue #1 Input

A. Student proximity to school is important

B. Boundary Changes can occur for positive outcomes regarding:

 Over and Underutilized Facilities
 Balance of Socio-Economic Levels and Race/Ethnic Background
 Boundaries that make sense i.e. Geography, Safe School Routes, 

etc…

C. Pre-Kindergarten Opportunities when made Available

D. Consider Grade Configuration Changes

E. Keep Choice a Consideration for all Students

Planning Guidelines



Capital Projects Moving Forward

1. Campostella STEM/SWIM Academy- New Construction
2. PPEA Elementary School Projects- New Construction

• Ocean View
• Richard Bowling
• Larchmont

3. Comprehensive Career & Technical High School at Lake Taylor (not yet 
funded)

4. Timing of Implementation

Planning Guidelines



Scenarios
For Consideration

NOT RECOMMENDATIONS



Scenario 1: Comprehensive Elementary  Boundary Changes



Scenario 2a: Campostella as a PK-8 Neighborhood School



Scenario 2b: Combine St. Helena and Campostella Boundary,
St. Helena K-1 School and Campostella 2-8 STEM 



Scenario 3: New Elementary Schools- Choice Seat Options



Scenario 4: Elementary Grade Configuration Changes for:

Willoughby (PK-1) : Ocean View ES (2-5)

Jacox (K-2) : Lindenwood (3-5)

P.B. Young (K-2) : Tidewater Park (3-5)



Scenario 5: Discontinue Willoughby as an Elementary School
Consolidate into New Ocean View ES



Scenario 6: Lafayette-Winona Repurposed as a 3-8 STEM School



Scenario 7: Lake Taylor HS replaced as a Division Wide Comprehensive CTE School



Questionnaires
&

Small Group Discussion



Individual Questionnaires
1. Review Each Scenario INDEPENDENTLY and respond to your level of 

support
2. If you can’t or don’t want to answer tonight, GOTO online questionnaire 

available Wednesday Evening through Sunday Midnight
 LINK ON DISTRICT WEBSITE 

3. Even if you do not answer Individual questionnaire, please participate in 
Group Discussion

4. Please Place Individual Questionnaire in Envelope

Feedback

Group Questionnaires
1. Use Group Questionnaire to respond to Group Discussion
2. Build Consensus that best fits your table
3. Let all participate in the discussion
4. Record Group Response on Wall Charts
5. Place Group Questionnaire in Envelope



Norfolk Public Schools
“Refresh NPS-

Connecting Communities to Education”

THANK YOU FOR PARTICIPATING!!


